

Cost Recovery Fees & Commercial Charges 2023/2024

A. INTRODUCTION

In accordance with Section 97 of the *Local Government Act 2009*, local governments may set cost recovery fees and charges for the provision of various activities that Council undertakes in dealing with the community.

The Cost-Recovery Fees and Commercial Charges for the 2023/2024 financial year, for Goondiwindi Regional Council are provided as follows.

B. VERSION CONTROL AND AMENDMENT REGISTER

VERSION	DATE	ACTION	OUTCOME
2023/2024 Draft	14 June 2023	Draft Preview Tabled at Council Workshop	Noted
V1	28 June 2023	Tabled at Special Budget Meeting	Adopted by Resolution SM-020/23
V2	04 September 2023	Administrative Update	CCS Section 3.4.7 GWCCC Hire Portable Stage reinstated.



Department:	COMMUNITY & CORPORATE SERVICES				
	Item Name	GST Authority	2023/2024 Fee (incl. GST)	Legislative Authority	LGA Section 97(2)
1	ADMINISTRATION				01(2)
1.1	ANNUAL REPORT *Available on Council's Website*				
(i)	Printed copy of Annual Report (per copy)	GST Inc.	\$40.00	LGR 2012 s199	(c)
1.2	EMAILS AND SCANNING				
i)	Emails – Sending on behalf of customer only	GST Inc.	\$5.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
(ii)	Scanning per scan per 50 pages - single or double sided. (Note if a mixture of single & double-sided documents all will be scanned double sided.)	GST Inc.	\$3.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
1.3	INTERNET/COMPUTER CHARGES				
i)	Internet Usage per hour - First 30 minutes (per day) free - then fee payable in 1 hour increments	GST Inc.	\$3.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
.4	PRINTING OR PHOTOCOPYING (Single or double sided)				
i)	A4 B&W	GST Inc.	\$0.50	LGA s262(3)(c)	
ii)	A4 Colour	GST Inc.	\$1.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
iii)	A3 B&W	GST Inc.	\$0.80	LGA s262(3)(c)	
iv)	A3 Colour	GST Inc.	\$1.80	LGA s262(3)(c)	
Vote:	As no business in Inglewood provides copying or printing services, when the service is provided at the Inglewood Customer Service Centre the above fees can be reduced by 30% rounded up to the nearest 5 cents.				
1.5	LAMINATING				
i)	Per page A4 or A3	GST Inc.	\$4.60	LGA s262(3)(c)	
.6	MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETINGS				
i)	For the supply of one copy of all Council Meeting Minutes including postage per annum	GST Exempt	\$230.00	LGR 2012 s199(2)(b)	
.7	PROPERTY SEARCHES - Per rate assessment			Local Government Act 2009 (LGA)	
i)	Standard rate search - Standard (7 business days) – DOES NOT include water meter reading	GST Exempt	\$115.00	LGA 262 (3)(c)	
ii)	Standard rate search - Urgent (3 business days) – DOES NOT include water meter reading	GST Exempt	\$275.00	LGA 262 (3)(c)	
ii)	Water meter reading - in the towns of Goondiwindi, Inglewood & Texas	GST Exempt	\$90.00	LGA 262 (3)(c)	
iv)	Water meter reading - all other locations	GST Exempt	\$155.00	LGA 262 (3)(c)	
2	CEMETERIES			Local Law No.6	
Vote:	Charges applicable to all cemeteries <u>EXCLUDING</u> Yelarbon Cemetery except where specifically identified				
2.1	EXCAVATE AND INTERMENT ON A WEEK DAY				
i)	Infant/child burial	GST Inc.	\$1,450.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
ii)	Adult	GST Inc.	\$2,250.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
iii)	Additional Interment	GST Inc.	\$1,450.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
2.2	BURIALS / ACCESS / BACKFILL TO GRAVE OUTSIDE OPERATING HOURS (in addition to relevant fee at 2.1)				
i)	Access to be provided by 7.30am (unless appropriate notice given)	GST Inc.	\$500.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
ii)	At any earlier time by arrangement		At Cost	LGA s262(3)(c)	
iii)	If completed after 4.00pm	GST Inc.	\$500.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
(iv)	Excavation and/or Interment on weekend or public holiday	GST Inc.	\$1,000.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	



Department:	COMMUNITY & CORPORATE SERVICES				
	Item Name	GST Authority	2023/2024 Fee (incl. GST)	Legislative Authority	LGA Section 97(2)
.3	REMOVAL OF MEMORIAL FOR INTERMENT (extra charge) Does not include re-instatement				97(2)
i)	Breaking of concrete	GST Inc.	\$500.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
i)	Removal of headstone	GST Inc.	\$500.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
ii)	Remove edging	GST Inc.	\$500.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
v)	Remove slab	GST Inc.	\$500.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
.4	RESERVE GRAVE SITE (per site)				
)	Goondiwindi, Inglewood, Texas	GST Inc.	\$400.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
i)	Yelarbon	GST Inc.	\$125.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
.5	INTERMENT OF ASHES IN A GRAVE				
lote:	Council staff are required to inter ashes in a grave. Refer to Council's "Cemeteries Statement of Principles".				
)	Goondiwindi, Inglewood and Texas Cemeteries	GST Inc.	\$450.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
i)	Yelarbon Cemetery	GST Inc.	\$550.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
iii)	Additional Cost for first ashes interment in a grave if the interment has not been preceded by a burial in the plot. This fee applies to the Goondiwindi & Texas Lawn Sections & Inglewood Lawn Section 2.	GST Inc.	\$1,700.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
lote:	The above charges also apply where consent is granted in accordance with Council's "Cemeteries Statement of Principles" for the family to inter the ashes outside normal business hours.				
2.6	COLUMBARIUM CHARGES: (All cemeteries)				
)	Single Niche - including installation of vase	GST Inc.	\$725.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
)	Memorial on Wing Wall (no niche) - Inglewood and Texas only	GST Inc.	\$175.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
.7	RESERVE NICHE	GST Inc.	\$400.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
.8	COLUMBARIUM VASE (Includes supply and installation)	GST Inc.	\$225.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
.9	DEMAND SERVICE – Interment of Ashes in a Grave or Columbarium Wall - Available between 8:00am and 4:00pm weekdays				
lote:	This service is where Council will prepare the site in advance, and an employee will then attend the cemetery at a mutually convenient time for the interment of the ashes and fill or seal the site. Additional Charge.				
)	Goondiwindi, Inglewood and Texas Cemeteries	GST Inc.	\$150.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
i)	Yelarbon Cemetery	GST Inc.	\$250.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
ii)	Weekends, public holidays and on weekdays outside Council's normal operational hours.	GST Inc.	\$250.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
.10	INSTALLATION OF MEMORIAL Headstone, Monument, Plaque, Flower Container - (each Application)	GST Inc.	\$100.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
	<u>IMPORTANT</u> : It is the responsibility of the person applying to do the work, to ensure that the proposed memorial complies with the size specified for the relevant cemetery prior to undertaking				
	<u>IMPORTANT</u> : The installation of plaques in the Inglewood & Texas Lawn Cemeteries can only be carried out by Council. Refer (2.11) below.				



Department:	COMMUNITY & CORPORATE SERVICES				
	Item Name	GST Authority	2023/2024 Fee (incl. GST)	Legislative Authority	LGA Section 97(2)
.11	INSTALLATION OF PLAQUES - (Inglewood and Texas cemeteries only) Additional Fee				<i>51(2)</i>
)	Affixing of Plaque	GST Inc.	\$140.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
.12	PRE-DIG GRAVE	GST Inc.	\$550.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
	Inglewood & Texas cemeteries where rock has been discovered in a reserve grave				
13	VAULTS				
	Vault Burials – Application fee	GST Inc.	\$175.00		
)	Vault Construction		At Cost	LGA s262(3)(c)	
	COMMUNITY CENTRES / HALLS			Local Law No.23	
ote:	DISCOUNTS				
	The following percentage discount are available on the FULL DAY HIRE				
	 Whole of Complex/Building (only), provided NO ALCOHOL will be consumed: 				
	(a) Charitable, Local Stage/Theatre Productions, Arts Council, Schools, Fitness Classes, Drama	L	40% Discount on Full Day Whole		
	Classes, Playgroup, Craft Groups and Similar		of Building Rate		
	(b) Rehearsals – per session		60% Discount on Full Day Whole of Building Rate		
)	A percentage discount is available for HALF-DAY HIRE				
, ,	- Whole of Building OR Function Rooms, provided NO ALCOHOL will be consumed.				
	(a) Available to all groups or individuals		40% Discount on Full Day Rates		
1	MACINTYRE SPORTS & TEXAS SPORTS CENTRE				
1.1	Bond per event with Alcohol – LICENSED (Whole of Building Hire Only)	GST Exempt	\$550.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
1.2	Hourly Hire Rate				
	Hourly Hire per space / area - only for rehearsals, fitness classes and local community group meetings	GST Inc.	\$35.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
1.3	Full Day Hire Rate				
	Whole Complex	GST Inc.	\$130.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
)	Ground and amenities only (includes toilets and change rooms)	GST Inc.	\$80.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
i)	Use of field lights	GST Inc.	\$65.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
1.4	Seasonal Fees				
)	Junior clubs/groups (no participant older than 17 years) or where no alcohol is consumed				
(a)	Whole complex (includes: centre, amenities & grounds) - <i>No use of lights for games and/or training</i>	GST Inc.	\$440.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
(b)	Whole complex (includes: centre, amenities & grounds) - With use of lights for games and/or training	GST Inc.	\$755.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
)	Senior clubs/groups and Junior clubs/groups where alcohol is consumed				
)(a)	Whole complex (includes: centre, amenities & grounds) - No use of lights for games and/or	GST Inc.	\$540.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	training		\$340.00		
)(b)	Whole complex (includes: centre, amenities & grounds) - With use of lights for games and/or	GST Inc.	\$1,690.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
·	training				



Department:	COMMUNITY & CORPORATE SERVICES				
	Item Name	GST Authority	2023/2024 Fee (incl. GST)	Legislative Authority	LGA Section 97(2)
.1.5	Set Up & Clean Up				<i>91(2)</i>
Vote:	If there is already a booking for the day that either of these is required, where such existing booking will be impacted, the option to make a Set Up and/or Clean Up booking shall not be available.				
i)	Set up on previous day/night	GST Inc.	\$100.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
i)	Clean up on following day - Must be completed by Noon	GST Inc.	\$100.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
.2	INGLEWOOD & TEXAS HALLS				
.2.1	Bond per event with Alcohol – LICENSED (Whole of Building Hire Only)	GST Exempt	\$550.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
.2.2	Hourly Hire Rate				
i)	Hourly Hire per space / area - only for rehearsals, fitness classes and local community group meetings	GST Inc.	\$35.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
.2.3	Full Day Hire Rate				
)	Whole Building	GST Inc.	\$290.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
i)	Stage & hall (excluding kitchen & bar)	GST Inc.	\$240.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
ii)	Cold room hire (per day)	GST Inc.	\$55.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
v)	Foyer, Bar and Kitchen	GST Inc.	\$200.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
.2.4	Set Up & Clean Up				
Vote:	If there is already a booking for the day that either of these is required, where such existing booking will be impacted, the option to make a Set Up and/or Clean Up booking shall not be available.				
i)	Set up on previous day/night	GST Inc.	\$100.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
i)	Clean up on following day - Must be completed by 11:00am	GST Inc.	\$100.00		
.3	TEXAS CULTURAL CENTRE (# 2 OFFICE)				
.3.1	Office Hire - Hourly rate	GST Inc.	\$25.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
.4	GOONDIWINDI WAGGAMBA COMMUNITY CULTURAL CENTRE				
.4.1	Bond per event with Alcohol (Whole of Building Hire Only)	GST Exempt	\$650.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
.4.2	Hourly Hire Rate				
i)	Hourly Hire per space / area - only for rehearsals, fitness classes and local community group meetings	GST Inc.	\$35.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
.4.3	Full Day Hire Rate				
)	Whole Building (includes AV equipment)	GST Inc.	\$660.00		
i)	Main hall	GST Inc.	\$420.00		
ii)	River Room		\$325.00		
v)	Kitchen	GST Inc.	\$90.00		
/)	Bar & Cold Room	GST Inc.	\$90.00		
/i)	Deck with use of toilets	GST Inc.	\$140.00		
.4.4	Full Day Hire of Kitchen only for Catering Purposes	GST Inc.	\$130.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
Vote:	Council reserves the right to cancel a booking made for this purpose up to 14 days prior to the hire date, should a request be received from a prospective user to hire the venue for a major and/or licensed event.				



Department:	COMMUNITY & CORPORATE SERVICES				
	Item Name	GST Authority	2023/2024 Fee (incl. GST)	Legislative Authority	LGA Section 97(2)
3.4.5	Audio-Visual Equipment				97(2)
(i)	Projector and sound equipment	GST Inc.	\$145.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
3.4.6	Set Up & Clean Up				
Note:	If there is already a booking for the day that either of these is required, where such existing booking will be impacted, the option to make a Set Up and/or Clean Up booking shall not be available.				
(i)	Set up on previous day/night	GST Inc.	\$130.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
(ii)	Clean up on following day - Must be completed by Noon	GST Inc.	\$70.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
3.4.7	Hire of Portable Stage (maximum 7-day hire)	GST Inc.	\$50.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
Note:	Stage must be collected and returned by hirer; any damage to stage will be payable by hirer.				
3.5	GOONDIWINDI CIVIC CENTRE				
3.5.1	Bond per event with alcohol	GST Exempt	\$500.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
(i)	Historic Boardroom, Family History Room or Art Space – hourly hire within business hours	GST Inc.	\$30.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
(ii)	Historic Boardroom, Family History Room or Art Space – daily hire within business hours	GST Inc.	\$90.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
(iii)	Family History Room or Art Space – hourly hire outside operating hours	GST Inc.	\$100.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
3.5.2	Set Up & Clean Up				
i)	Set up on previous day/night	GST Inc.	\$55.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
(ii)	Clean up on following day - Must be completed by 11:00am	GST Inc.	\$55.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
3.6	GOONDIWINDI CINEMA				
3.6.1	Bond per event WITHOUT Alcohol	GST Exempt	\$200.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
3.6.2	Bond per event with Alcohol – LICENSED	GST Exempt	\$500.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
3.6.3	Movie Booking / Fee per Movie (Movies not already programmed)	GST Inc.	\$350.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
3.6.4	Private Hire of Cinema - fee in addition to ticket charges below – Cinema Manager will select appropriate cinema for booking (min 30 attendees)(min 2 hours hire)				
(i)	Private hire of Cinema within operating hours – per hour	GST Inc.	\$125.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
ii)	Private hire of Cinema outside operating hours – per hour	GST Inc.	\$140.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
3.6.5	Cinema Tickets				
i)	Adult	GST Inc.	\$14.50	LGA s262(3)(c)	
ii)	Child (4 -12yrs)	GST Inc.	\$9.50	LGA s262(3)(c)	
iii)	Student (12yrs +, includes Students with ID)	GST Inc.	\$11.50	LGA s262(3)(c)	
iv)	Concession	GST Inc.	\$11.50	LGA s262(3)(c)	
v)	Senior	GST Inc.	\$11.50	LGA s262(3)(c)	
vi)	Family (2 x Adult, 2 x Child)	GST Inc.	\$40.50	LGA s262(3)(c)	
3.6.6	Budget Wednesday Cinema Tickets				
i)	Adult	GST Inc.	\$9.50	LGA s262(3)(c)	
ii)	Child (4 -12yrs)	GST Inc.	\$6.50	LGA s262(3)(c)	
iii)	Student (12yrs +, includes Students with ID)	GST Inc.	\$7.50	LGA s262(3)(c)	
iv)	Concession	GST Inc.	\$6.50	LGA s262(3)(c)	
v)	Senior	GST Inc.	\$6.50	LGA s262(3)(c)	
vi)	Family (2 x Adult, 2 x Child)	GST Inc.	\$27.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	



Department:	COMMUNITY & CORPORATE SERVICES				
	Item Name	GST Authority	2023/2024 Fee (incl. GST)	Legislative Authority	LGA Section 97(2)
6.7	Group Bookings				37(2)
i)	Bookings for up to 50 people – per person	GST Inc.	\$11.50	LGA s262(3)(c)	
i)	Bookings for 51 or more people – per person	GST Inc.	\$9.50		
.6.8	Cinema Advertising – Fees for 3 months of advertising				
)	15 seconds or less	GST Inc.	\$420.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
i)	20 seconds or less	GST Inc.	\$465.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
iii)	30 seconds or less	GST Inc.	\$520.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
.7	ARTS SPACE				
)	Exhibition Bond	GST Exempt	\$400.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
ii)	Exhibition Booking	GST Inc.	\$250.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
	GOONDIWINDI NATURAL HERITAGE & WATER PARK			Local Law No. 10, Local Law No.13, Local Law No.14	
lote:	The person who signs the Hire Form must be at least 25 years of age.				
.1	Bond – (any use of the facilities after 6pm)				
i)	Bond – closed function (refer to conditions of hire form for details)	GST Exempt	\$200.00		
i)	Bond – open function (refer to conditions of hire form for details)	GST Exempt	\$600.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
.2	Hire Fee				
i)	For any use of the facilities after 8pm	GST Inc.	\$150.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
5	MARKET / STALL FEES				
.1	Goondiwindi Town Park				
)	Market Day hire – Gundy Markets daily rate	GST Inc.	\$160.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
lote:	This is for a permanent booking				
.2	Stalls on Footpaths (If it is considered that it will compete against a local business, the application will be refused).				
.2.1	Street Stalls				
)	Not-for-Profit Organisations / Registered Charities	n/a	No Charge	LGA s262(3)(c)	
i)	Private/Individuals : NOT competing against a local business.	GST Inc.	\$65.00		
ii)	Busking (per application; up to three dates, which do not have to be consecutive days)	GST Inc.	\$11.00		
;	SWIMMING POOLS				
.1	INGLEWOOD AND TEXAS				
.1.1	Pool Admission Prices 2023/24				
)	Persons aged under 16 years per public session	GST Inc.	\$3.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
i)	Persons aged 16 years or older per public session	GST Inc.	\$4.10	LGA s262(3)(c)	
ii)	Child aged under 2 years	n/a	No Charge	LGA s262(3)(c)	
iv)	Season Ticket - Persons aged under 16 years	GST Inc.	\$164.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
v)	Season Ticket - Persons aged 16 years or older	GST Inc.	\$215.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
vi)	Season Ticket - Family (admits only parents and their children under the age of 16 years.)	GST Inc.	\$420.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	



Department:	COMMUNITY & CORPORATE SERVICES				
	Item Name	GST Authority	2023/2024 Fee (incl. GST)	Legislative Authority	LGA Section 97(2)
6.1.2	Pool Admission Prices 2024/25				
(i)	Persons aged under 16 years per public session	GST Inc.	\$3.10	LGA s262(3)(c)	
(ii)	Persons aged 16 years or older per public session	GST Inc.	\$4.20	LGA s262(3)(c)	
(iii)	Child aged under 2 years	n/a	No Charge	LGA s262(3)(c)	
(iv)	Season Ticket - Persons aged under 16 years	GST Inc.	\$170.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
(v)	Season Ticket - Persons aged 16 years or older	GST Inc.	\$222.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
(vi)	Season Ticket - Family (admits only parents and their children under the age of 16 years.)	GST Inc.	\$432.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
6.2	GOONDIWINDI				
6.2.1	Pool Admission Prices 2023/24				
(i)	Persons aged under 16 years per public session	GST Inc.	\$3.10	LGA s262(3)(c)	
(ii)	Persons aged 16 years or older per public session	GST Inc.	\$4.50	LGA s262(3)(c)	
(iii)	Child aged under 2 years	n/a	No Charge	LGA s262(3)(c)	
(iv)	Persons aged under 16 years - Season Ticket	GST Inc.	\$198.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
(v)	Persons aged 16 years or older - Season Ticket	GST Inc.	\$243.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
(vi)	Season Ticket - Family (admits only parents and their children under the age of 16 years.)	GST Inc.	\$486.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
6.2.2	Pool Admission Prices 2024/25				
(i)	Persons aged under 16 years per public session	GST Inc.	\$3.20	LGA s262(3)(c)	
(ii)	Persons aged 16 years or older per public session	GST Inc.	\$4.70	LGA s262(3)(c)	
(iii)	Child aged under 2 years	n/a	No Charge	LGA s262(3)(c)	
(iv)	Season Ticket - Persons aged under 16 years	GST Inc.	\$203.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
(v)	Season Ticket - Persons aged 16 years or older	GST Inc.	\$251.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
(vi)	Season Ticket - Family (admits only parents and their children under the age of 16 years.)	GST Inc.	\$500.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	



Department: ENGINEERING SERVICES

	Item Name	GST Authority	2023/2024 Fee (incl. GST)	Legislative Authority	LGA Section
					97(2)
	GATES & GRIDS				
1	Application Fee (new or upgrade)	GST Exempt	\$530.00	Local Law No. 2 (Gates and Grids) 2011	(a)
	ROADS				
.1	Application for Temporary Road Closure (special event)	GST Exempt	\$115.00	Local Law No.1.2 (Commercial Use of Local Government Controlled Areas and Roads) 2011	(a)
.2	Preparation of Traffic Management Plan		As Per Quotation	Local Law No.1.2 (Commercial Use of Local Government Controlled Areas and Roads) 2011	(a)
;	SIGNS				
.1	Application and Approval Fee for New Directional Signage or Replacement Signage	GST Exempt	\$435.00	Subordinate Local Law No.1.4 (Installation of Advertising Devices) 2011	(a)
.2	Application and Approval Fee for New Directional Signage or Replacement Signage (Sign Only) where sign furniture already in place	GST Exempt	\$235.00	Subordinate Local Law No.1.4 (Installation of Advertising Devices) 2011	(a)
.3	Application and Approval Fee for the Removal of Existing Directional Signage	GST Exempt	\$130.00	Subordinate Local Law No.1.4 (Installation of Advertising Devices) 2011	(a)
	WATER SALES			(Local Government Act 2009)	
.1	Sales from Council's Standpipe per kL (depot or on-site)				
	Sale of water per kL	GST Exempt	\$3.70	LGA s97(1)	
2	Sales from Council's Potable Water Fill				
	Application to issue new account card	GST Exempt	\$40.00	LGA s97(1)	
)	Sale of water per kL	GST Exempt	\$3.70	LGA s97(1)	
ii)	Minimum charge	GST Exempt	\$5.00	LGA s97(1)	
.3	Sales from Council Bores – Annual Fee (financial year)	GST Exempt	\$560.00	LGA s97(1)	(a)
4	Council Supplied On-Site Hydrant - (BOND)	GST Exempt	\$1,700.00	LGA s97(1)	(a)
5	Council Supplied On-Site Hydrant use fee - (Non Refundable)	GST Exempt	\$160.00	LGA s97(1)	(a)
	WATER CONNECTION FEES (Where no service exists)			(Local Government Act 2009)	
.1 (i)	20mm diameter service	GST Exempt	\$1,925.00	LGA s97(1)	
1 (ii)	25mm diameter service	GST Exempt	\$2,385.00	LGA s97(1)	
.1 (iii)	32mm diameter service	GST Exempt	\$3,285.00	LGA s97(1)	
1 (iv)	40mm diameter service	GST Exempt	\$3,930.00	LGA s97(1)	
1 (v)	50mm diameter service	GST Exempt	\$5,075.00	LGA s97(1)	
1 (vi)	Toobeah dual service - bore + raw water connection (20mm diameter service)	GST Exempt	\$2,500.00	LGA s97(1)	
1 (vii)	Minor Development 20mm diameter service connection (does not include water meter)	GST Exempt	\$1,500.00	LGA s97(1)	
2	All other Sizes/Upgrades by Quotation		As Per Quotation	LGA s97(1)	
3	Water Meter Connection - size reduction fee	GST Exempt	\$450.00	LGA s97(1)	
4	Disconnection Fee	GST Exempt	\$535.00	LGA s97(1)	
5	Works Constructed by Council (including non-standard services, repairs etc.)	· · ·	As Per Quotation	LGA s97(1)	
.6	On-Site Inspection by Council Officers	GST Inc.	\$160.00	LGA s97(1)	1
.7	Part Water Connection (20mm diameter service only)	GST Exempt	\$700.00	LGA s97(1)	
	WATER METER TEST FEES		,	(Local Government Act 2009)	1
6.1	Per Meter - regardless of size of meter (in addition to external testing fees)	GST Exempt	\$160.00	LGA s97(1)	97(2)(a)



Department: ENGINEERING SERVICES

	Item Name	GST Authority	2023/2024 Fee (incl. GST)	Legislative Authority	LGA Section 97(2)
7	SEWAGE / SEPTIC TANK EFFLUENT			(Local Government Act 2009)	01(2)
7.1	Disposal of Sludge or Industrial Effluent by Rising Main at Sewage Treatment Plant for Treatment (per KL)	GST Exempt	\$3.70	LGA s97(1)	(a)
7.2	Disposal of Septic Tank Effluent/Sludge (per truck – up to 3 kL)	GST Exempt	\$90.00	LGA s97(1)	(a)
7.3	Disposal of Septic Tank Effluent/Sludge (per kL – over 3 kL)	GST Exempt	\$23.00	LGA s97(1)	(a)
8	PLUMBING & DRAINAGE FEES			(Local Government Act 2009)	
8.1	Lodgement Fee Plumbing and Drainage Application - Class 1 & Additions	GST Exempt	\$340.00	Plumbing and Drainage Act 2018 s157(2)(a)	(e)
(i)	Fee per fixture (minimum 3 fixtures)	GST Exempt	\$68.00	Plumbing and Drainage Act 2018 s157(2)(a)	(e)
8.2	Lodgement Fee Plumbing and Drainage Application - Class 2 -9	GST Exempt	\$550.00	Plumbing and Drainage Act 2018 s157(2)(a)	(e)
(i)	Fee per fixture (minimum 3 fixtures)	GST Exempt	\$68.00	Plumbing and Drainage Act 2018 s157(2)(a)	(e)
8.3	Standard Plumbing & Drainage Application – Disconnection of Sewerage Connection	GST Exempt	\$450.00	Plumbing and Drainage Act 2018 s157(2)(a)	(e)
8.4	Re-Inspection of Failed Inspection	GST Exempt	\$160.00	Plumbing and Drainage Act 2018 s157(2)(a)	(e)
8.5	Works Constructed by Council Including Connections, Disconnections, Repairs, Encasements, etc.		As per Quotation	Plumbing and Drainage Act 2018 s157(2)(a)	(e)
8.6	Backflow Device Registration & Annual Inspection Renewal per Property				
(i)	1st Device	GST Exempt	\$40.00	Plumbing and Drainage Act 2018 s157(2)(a)	(e)
(ii)	Each Additional Device	GST Exempt	\$12.00	Plumbing and Drainage Act 2018 s157(2)(a)	(e)
8.7	Cancellation of Plumbing & Drainage Application	GST Exempt	50% total application fee if approval has not been issued		(e)
8.8	Re-evaluation & Approval of an existing Plumbing & Drainage Application Approval	GST Exempt	\$340.00		(e)



Department	Building and Environmental Health Services				
	Item Name	GST Authority	2023/2024 Fee (incl. GST)	Legislative Authority	LGA Section 97(2)
	KEEPING AND CONTROL OF ANIMALS			Local Law No.2 and Subordinate Local Law 1.5 and Animal Management (Cats & Dogs) Act 2008 (AMCAD)	57(2)
1	DOG REGISTRATION - All dogs aged 3 months and over				
1.1	Annual fees				
	For an entire dog over 3 months age	GST Exempt	\$93.00	LGA s.97(2) & AMCAD	(a)
	For a de-sexed dog over 3 months of age.	GST Exempt	\$41.00	LGA s.97(2) & AMCAD	(a)
)	50% refund applies where a registered dog dies up to 31 March or transfer registration to replacement dog at no cost				(a)
')	Registration fee for declared Menacing dog	GST Exempt	\$106.00	LGA s.97(2) & AMCAD	(a)
1	Registration fee for declared Dangerous dog	GST Exempt	\$143.00	LGA s.97(2) & AMCAD	(a)
)	Registration fee for restricted breed dog	GST Exempt	\$143.00	LGA s.97(2) & AMCAD	(a)
ii)	Working dog "Lifetime Exemption" Administration Fee	GST Exempt	\$11.00		(a)
1.2	Exemptions & discounts:-				
	Certified Assistance Dog (Exempt from registration, complete registration form & purchase tag)	GST Exempt	\$11.00	LGA s.97(2) & AMCAD	(a)
	August to October 60% discount (New dog purchase within that period)			LGA s.97(2) & AMCAD	(a)
)	November to December 90% discount (New dog purchase within that period) – Renewal registration due in January			LGA s.97(2) & AMCAD	(a)
)	Dogs Foster through MAPR & Registered Rescue organizations (no charge for max 3 months foster period)		No Charge	LGA s.97(a)	(a)
1.3	Dog owned by a Pensioner *Pensioner Concession Card (PCC) Required				
	1st entire dog (all other dogs at normal rate)	GST Exempt	\$30.00	LGA s.97(2) & AMCAD	(a)
	1st De-sexed dog (all other dogs at normal rate)	GST Exempt	\$11.00	LGA s.97(2) & AMCAD	(a)
.4	Replacement registration tag	GST Inc.	\$11.00	LGA s.97(2), AMCAD & Local Law No. 2 (Animal Management) 2011	(a)
1.5	Permit to keep a RESTRICTED dog				
	Application for permit to keep restricted dog	GST Exempt	\$297.00	LGA s.97(2) & AMCAD	(a)
	Renewal of permit to keep restricted dog	GST Exempt	\$149.00	LGA s.97(2) & AMCAD	(a)
.6	Animal Keeping Approval				
	Application to keep excess dogs or cats	GST Exempt	• • • • •	LGA s.97(2) & Local No. 2 (Animal Management) 2011	(a)
	Annual renewal of permit to keep excess dogs, cats stock or poultry	GST Exempt		LGA s.97(2) & Local No. 2 (Animal Management) 2011	(a)
)	Application for an approval to keep animals in designated areas	GST Exempt		LGA s.97(2) & Local No. 2 (Animal Management) 2011	(a)
)	Pensioner discount for application to keep stock & other livestock	GST Exempt		LGA s.97(2) & Local No. 2 (Animal Management) 2011	(a)
	Application to keep 20 or more poultry type birds	GST Exempt	\$88.00	LGA s.97(2) & Local No. 2 (Animal Management) 2011	(a)
2	IMPOUNDING & RELEASE OF ANIMALS				
2.1	Fees - Impounding & Release of Animals				
	1st release of fully compliant (cat or dog currently registered & microchipped) once off release		No Charge	LGA s.97(2), AMCAD & Local Law No. 2 (Animal Management) 2011	(d)
)	2 nd release of fully compliant (cat or dog currently registered & microchipped) PLUS Daily Sustenance Charge	GST Exempt	\$54.00	LGA s.97(2), AMCAD & Local Law No. 2 (Animal Management) 2011	(d)
i)	3 rd & subsequence release within a budget year (1 July to 30 June)	GST Exempt	\$79.00	LGA s.97(2), AMCAD & Local Law No. 2 (Animal Management) 2011	(d)



Department:	Building and Environmental Health Services				
	Item Name	GST Authority	2023/2024 Fee (incl. GST)	Legislative Authority	LGA Section 97(2)
(iv)	Daily sustenance per animal (If animal is held longer than 24 hours)	GST Exempt	\$12.00	LGA s.97(2), AMCAD & Local Law No. 2 (Animal Management) 2011	(d)
(v)	Release of Dog partly compliant – (Registered or Microchipped) PLUS non Compliance Fees PLUS Daily Sustenance Charge	GST Exempt	\$78.00	LGA s.97(2), AMCAD & Local Law No. 2 (Animal Management) 2011	(d)
(vi)	Release of Dog or Cat not compliant (Base fee <u>PLUS</u> Registration, Microchipping & Daily Sustenance) Charge	GST Exempt	To be calculated	LGA s.97(2), AMCAD & Local Law No. 2 (Animal Management) 2011	(d)
1.2.2	Other Charges				
(i)	Microchipping dogs & cats (rate set by Vets)		At cost		
(ii)	Sustenance charges – large dogs & other animals	GST Exempt	\$12.00	LGA s.97(2)	(a)
(iii)	Sustenance charge – cats & animals of similar size (small dogs)	GST Exempt	\$9.00	LGA s.97(2)	(a)
1.2.3	Surrender Dog or Cat (subject to room at the Shelter to house the animals)				
(i)	Large Dogs (30kgs)	GST Inc.	\$94.50	LGA s.97(2)	
(ii)	Medium & small dogs (<30kgs)	GST Inc.	\$75.50	LGA s.97(2)	(a)
(iii)	Cats	GST Inc.	\$35.50	LGA s.97(2)	(a)
1.3	HIRE OF DOG/CAT TRAPS AND BARKING COLLARS				
NOTE	Hire is for a period of <u>seven days o</u> nly. All hired traps or barking collars must be returned to Council and subject to availability may be hired for a further seven (7) days upon payment of relevant fee.				
1.3.1	Maximum 7 day hire	GST Inc.	\$13.00	LGA s.97(2)	
2	BUILDING FEES			(Building Act 1975 (BA) & Building Regulation 2006 (BR)	
2.1	Archival fee				
(i)	Documents received from Private Certifiers	GST Exempt	\$207.00	LGA s.97(2)	(a)
(ii)	Compliance Inspections for Private Certifiers - Base Fee \$253.00 + Travel Fee \$1.25 per km	GST Inc.	As per quotation		
iii)	Lodgment fee applications with Council, add to each app lodged with Council	GST Inc.	\$185.00	LGA s.97(2)	(a)
iv)	Additional compliance inspection fees	GST Inc.	\$226.00		
.2	Class 1(a) buildings				
i)	New dwelling (Includes 4 Insp fees) + Lodgement Fee	GST Inc.	\$1,345.00	LGA s.97(2)	(a)
ii)	Attached dwelling/townhouses - cost per additional dwelling/townhouse	GST Inc.	\$475.00	LGA s.97(2)	(a)
iii)	Additional inspections above 4 per dwelling	GST Inc.	\$275.00	LGA s.97(2)	(a)
iv)	Re-stumping existing building; Re-roofing; Additions & Alterations to Dwelling House + Lodgement Fee	GST Inc.	\$533.00	LGA s.97(2)	(a)
V)	Application to demolish/relocate building (includes 2 inspections) – includes small transportable cabins + Lodgement Fee	GST Inc.	\$446.00	LGA s.97(2)	(a)
2.3	Class 2-9				
i)	New buildings up to 500m2 (includes 3 inspections & final inspection) + Lodgement Fee	GST Inc.	\$1,452.00		(a)
ii)	New buildings requiring Special Fire Services	GST Inc.	\$1,675.00		(a)
iii)	Bulk Farm storage structures, silos, grain & hay sheds < 750m2 + Lodgement Fee	GST Inc.	\$1,452.00		(a)
iv)	Intensive Agriculture (piggeries, chicken sheds etc.) + Lodgement Fee	GST Inc.	\$5,545.00		(a)
v)	Application to demolish/relocate building (includes 2 inspections) + Lodgement Fee	GST Inc.	\$525.00		(a)
vi)	Alterations/additions to commercial/industrial – Shop Fit Outs + Lodgment Fee	GST Inc.	\$525.00	LGA s.97(2)	(a)
2.4	Special Structures	1			
i)	Special Structure + Lodgement Fee	GST Inc.	\$525.00	LGA s.97(2)	(a)
2.5	Class 10a sheds/carport combinations – 200m2 floor area		-		



Department:	Building and Environmental Health Services				
	Item Name	GST Authority	2023/2024 Fee (incl. GST)	Legislative Authority	LGA Section
(i)	Sheds, carports, pergolas, shade sails & decks (includes 2 inspections) + Lodgement Fee	GST Inc.	\$425.00	LGA s.97(2)	97(2) (a)
2.6	Class 10b & advertising structures				
ï)	Advertising structures (pole/bill board structures) – includes 2 inspections + Lodgment Fee	GST Inc.	\$650.00	LGA s.97(2)	(a)
ii)	Commercial sign structures on buildings – includes 1 inspection + Lodgement Fee	GST Inc.	\$290.00	LGA s.97(2)	(a)
2.7	Class 10b – domestic swimming pools				
i)	In ground pool (includes 2 inspections) + Lodgement fee	GST Inc.	\$425.00	LGA s.97(2)	(a)
ii)	Above ground pools (1 inspection) + Lodgement fee	GST Inc.	\$225.00	LGA s.97(2)	(a)
j iii)	Final or additional inspections on pools older than 5yrs	GST Inc.	\$242.00	LGA s.97(2)	(a)
(iv)	Pool Safety Fence inspection apps (Max 2 insp.& Form 23) + relevant State Government Certificate Fee (as prescribed at the time of the inspection). Note: that this State Government Fee is in addition to Council's fee	GST Inc.	\$230.00	LGA s.97(2)	(a)
2.8	Change of Classification & Certificate of Classification				
[i)	Applications pre 30 April 1998 + Lodgement Fee	GST Inc.	\$315.00	LGA s.97(2)	(a)
(ii)	Applications post 30 April 1998 + Lodgement Fee	GST Inc.	\$260.00	LGA s.97(2)	(a)
(iii)	Supply hard copy of existing certificate	GST Exempt	\$110.00	LGA s.97(2)	(a)
iv)	Email electronic copy of certificate		No Charge		
2.9	Miscellaneous				
i)	Building Search & information (including Plumbing Compliance Certificate)	GST Exempt	\$150.00	LGA s.97(2)	(c)
ii)	Form 19 – Request for Development Information	GST Exempt	\$110.00	LGA s.97(2)	(a)
iii)	Other assessment requests (QFES)	GST Exempt	\$110.00	LGA s.97(2)	(a)
2.10	Concurrence application				
i)	Applications Queensland Development Code (MP1.1, 1.2, 1.3, 1.4, 2.1, 2.2, 2.3, 2.4, 3.2, 3.3, 3.4, 3.5, 3.7, 5.1, 5.2, 5.5 & 5.6) includes Concurrence fee to have buildings assessed for relocation (Bonds)	GST Exempt	\$135.00	PA 2016 s54	(a)
ii)	Costs associated with Council staff to inspect and prepare report on relocatable buildings within the GRC area (\$175/hr + travel time)	•	By Quotation	LGA s.97(2)	(a)
2.11	Security bonds on Buildings being relocated				
i)	Roadside furniture/infrastructure restoration	GST Exempt	\$2,000.00	LGA s.97(2)	(a)
ii)	Restoration bond on buildings relocated into rural areas (Min bond or security)	GST Exempt	\$11,500.00	LGA s.97(2)	(a)
iii)	Restoration bond on buildings relocated into urban & rural residential areas (Min Bond or security)	GST Exempt	\$24,500.00	LGA s.97(2)	(a)
2.12	Amend Decision Notice				
i)	Applications for class 1 & 10 buildings		50% of original assessment fee only	LGA s.97(2)	(a)
ii)	Applications for class 2 – 9 buildings		75% of original assessment fee	LGA s.97(2)	(a)
iii)	Minor amendments to plans, lodged during building process no further assessment	GST Inc.	\$110.00	LGA s.97(2)	(a)
iv)	Application for Building assessment/compliance inspection on Council land, community groups		No application fees - QBCC fees applicable	LGA s.97(2)	(a)
2.13	Refund of building fees (Lodgement fee to be retained)				
i)	Application lodged and file created (no assessment commenced)		75% of Application Fee Paid	LGA s.97(2)	(a)
ii)	Application assessment commenced (Not finalized)		50% of Application Fee Paid	LGA s.97(2)	(a)
iii)	Application assessment completed (No work commenced)		25% of Application Fee Paid	LGA s.97(2)	(a)
iv)	Approval lapsed (No work commenced)	1	No Refund Applicable	LGA s.97(2)	(a)



epartment:	Building and Environmental Health Services				
	Item Name	GST Authority	2023/2024 Fee (incl. GST)	Legislative Authority	LGA Section 97(2)
	TEMPORARY DWELLING APPLICATION				9 7(2)
.1	Application to establish or occupy a temporary dwelling on a Building site	GST Exempt	\$265.00	Local Law 1 (Administration) 2011; Subordinate Local Law 1.03 (Establishment or Occupation of Temporary Home) 2011	
	OPERATION OF CARAVAN PARKS AND CAMPING GROUNDS				
1	Applications to operate Caravan Parks & Camping Grounds	GST Exempt	\$265.00	Local Law No. 1 (Adminstration) 2011; Subordinate Local Law 1.8 and Subordinate Local Law 1.6	
2	Annual renewal fee and compliance inspection	GST Exempt	\$262.00	Local Law 1.12 (Operation of Camping Grounds) 2011; Subordinate Local Law 1.08 (Operation of Caravan Parks) 2011	
3	Amendment to park layout requiring amendment to Licence	GST Exempt	\$265.00		
4	Transfer Licence to new operator	GST Exempt	\$36.00		
	TEMPORARY EVENTS APPLICATION				
.1	Application to hold a temporary event	GST Exempt	\$265.00	Law 1.12 (Operation of a Temporary Entertainment Events)	
				2011	
	COMMERCIAL USE OF FOOTPATH AREAS (Dining, goods & A frame signs)				
1	Goods, A frame signs & Dining on footpath/roads				
.1.1	New applications	GST Exempt	\$265.00	Local Law 1 (Administration) 2011, Subordinate Local Law 1.2 (Commercial Use of Local Government Controlled Areas and Roads) 2011, Subordinate Local Law 1.04 (Installation of Advertising Devices) 2011	
1.2	Annual Renewal (No charge for A Frame Signs, Current Insurance required	GST Exempt	\$36.00	Local Law 1 (Administration) 2011, Subordinate Local Law 1.04 (Installation of Advertising Devices) 2011, Subordinate Local Law 1.2 (Commercial Use of Local Government Controlled Areas and Roads) 2011	
1.3	Transfer approval to new operator	GST Exempt	\$36.00		
1.4	Transfer two or more Approvals	GST Exempt	\$97.00		
1.5	Release fee for impounded goods	GST Exempt	\$89.00		
2	Street stalls/day (per stall)	GST Exempt	\$18.00	Local Law 1 (Administration) 2011, Subordinate Local Law 1.14 (Undertaking Regulated Activities on Local Government Controlled Areas and Roads) 2011	
3	Itinerant Vendors Licence				
3.1	Application for Roadside vending (Mobile or stationary)	GST Exempt	\$265.00	Local Law 1 (Administration) 2011, Subordinate Local Law 1.2 (Commercial Use of Local Government Controlled Areas and Roads) 2011	
3.2	Annual renewal and compliance inspection fee (Food Vans)	GST Exempt	\$262.00	Local Law 1 (Administration) 2011, Subordinate Local Law 1.2 (Commercial Use of Local Government Controlled Areas and Roads) 2011	
	LICENCE FOR FOOD BUSINESS (per Annum)				
1	New application for Food Licence (Shop, mobile van & temporary) – includes 1st compliance inspection)	GST Exempt	\$265.00	Food Act 2006 s85	
.1.1	Annual renewal and compliance inspection fee	GST Exempt	\$262.00	Food Act 2006 s85	



7.1.2 7.1.3	Item Name	GST Authority	2022/2024 Ess (inst. CCT)		
7.1.3			2023/2024 Fee (Incl. GST)	Legislative Authority	LGA Section
	Restoration of expired Food Licence fee	GST Exempt	\$324.00	Food Act 2006 s85	97(2)
	Amendment to Food Licence	GST Exempt	\$90.00	Food Act 2006 s85	
7.1.4	Application for Food Licence The Charity MUST be a registered Not for Profit Organisation or Charity		No Charge	Food Act 2006 s85	
7.2	Temporary Food Stall				
7.2.1	Licence (1 – 3 days)	GST Exempt	\$16.00	Food Act 2006	
7.2.2	Charity organization (charity & community service groups)		No Charge	Food Act 2006	
8	LICENCE FOR PERSONAL APPEARANCE SERVICES				
3.1	Application for New Licence (High Risk) includes compliance inspection	GST Exempt	\$265.00	Public Health (Infection Control for Personal Appearance Services) Act 2003 s30	
3.2	Annual renewal and compliance inspection fee	GST Exempt	\$262.00	Public Health (Infection Control for Personal Appearance Services) Act 2003 s30	
8.3	Licence Transfer Fee	GST Exempt	\$36.00		
ə	REGULATED PARKING	GST Exempt			
9.1	Search fee CITEC	GST Exempt	At cost	State Penalties Enforcement Act 1999, State Penalties Enforcement Regulation 2014, Local Law 5 (Parking) 2011,Subordinate Local Law 5 (Parking) 2011	
9.2	Application for work zone parking permit per space	GST Exempt	\$32.50	indication on an official Traffic Sign Regulating Parking by Time or Payment of a Fee) 2011	
9.3	Abandon vehicle (CITEC search plus towing & advertising costs)	GST Exempt	At cost	Transport Operations(Road Use Management) Act 1995	
10	REVIEW OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT DECISION				
0.1	Review application (AMCAD & Local Laws)	GST Exempt	\$132.00	LGA s.97(2)	
0.2	Review application (Food & ERA)	GST Exempt	\$132.00	LGA s.97(2)	
1	OVERGROWN ALLOTMENTS				
11.1	Administration charge (clearing of overgrown allotments)	GST Inc.	\$92.00	Local Law 3 (Community & Environmental Management) 2011, Local Law 1 (Administration) 2011	
1.2	Clearing of Overgrown Allotment		At cost	Local Law 3 (Community & Environmental Management) 2011	
2	HEALTH SEARCHES				
12.1	Environment /Health Report Physical inspection & report of licensed premises e.g. Food , ERA's, Personal Appearance Service	GST Exempt	\$204.00	LGA s97(2)	(a)
12.2	File search only	GST Exempt	\$110.00	LGA s97(2)	(a)
13	WASTE MANAGEMENT (Goondiwindi & Inglewood Waste Facilities)				
	Domestic Waste (MSW):				
	Municipal solid waste from outside Council area going to landfill (per Tonne)	GST Inc.	\$120.00		(a)
	PLUS State Government Landfill Levy (per Tonne)	GST Inc.	\$100.10	LGA 262 (3)(c)	(a)
	Total Charges and Levy	GST Inc.	\$220.10		
13.2	Commercial & Industrial Waste (C & I)				



Department:	Building and Environmental Health Services				
	Item Name	GST Authority	2023/2024 Fee (incl. GST)	Legislative Authority	LGA Section
13.2.1	C & I waste (mixed C & I waste that is going to landfill) (per Tonne)	GST Inc.	\$110.00	LGA 262 (3)(c)	97(2) (a)
	PLUS State Government Landfill Levy (per Tonne)	GST Inc.	\$100.10	LGA 262 (3)(c)	(a)
	Total Charges and Levy	GST Inc.	\$210.10		
13.3	Construction and demolition (C & D) waste (mixed C & D waste that is landfilled)	GST Inc.	\$198.00	LGA 262 (3)(c)	(a)
	PLUS State Government Landfill Levy (per Tonne)	GST Inc.	\$100.10	LGA 262 (3)(c)	(a)
	Total Charges and Levy	GST Inc.	\$298.10		
13.4	Recyclable Material and Mixed Waste - C&I or C&D (no intention to recycle - sent to landfill)	GST Inc.	\$300.00	LGA 262 (3)(c)	(a)
	PLUS State Government Landfill Levy (per Tonne)	GST Inc.	\$100.10	LGA 262 (3)(c)	(a)
	Total Charges and Levy	GST Inc.	\$400.10		
13.5	Separated C & D waste (separated C& D waste going to resource recovery areas for reuse or recycling) (per Tonne)	GST Inc.	\$55.00	LGA 262 (3)(c)	(a)
	NO State Government Landfill Levy	GST Inc.	\$0.00	LGA 262 (3)(c)	(a)
	Total Charges and Levy	GST Inc.	\$55.00		
13.6	Minimum charge - minimum fee (C & I and C & D waste to landfill) (up to 100kg)		\$15.00		
	PLUS State Government Landfill Levy (per 100kgs)		\$10.00		
	Total Charges and Levy		\$25.00		
13.7	Separated Commercial Cardboard	ļ			
13.7.1	Separated clean cardboard going to recovery bins for recycling - (per Tonne or part thereof)	GST Inc.	\$66.00	LGA 262 (3)(c)	(a)
13.7.2	Min charge for cardboard	GST Inc.	\$22.00	LGA 262 (3)(c)	(a)
13.8	Green Waste				
13.8.1	All uncontaminated green waste		No Charge	LGA 262 (3)(c)	(a)
13.8.2	Large bulky green waste (hard to handle & requires shearing)	GST Inc.	\$60.00	LGA 282(3)(c)	(a)
13.9	Tyres (Goondiwindi Landfill Only) - Only when storage capacity available, otherwise not accepted				
13.9.1	Small Tyre (Bike, Quad other tyre smaller than passenger car tyre)	GST Inc.	\$12.00	LGA 262 (3)(c)	(a)
13.9.2	Car Tyre (add \$5.00 for tyre with rim)	GST Inc.	\$15.00	LGA 262 (3)(c)	(a)
13.9.3	4WD, forklift, Bobcat & Light Truck (add \$7.50 for tyre with rim)	GST Inc.	\$20.00	LGA 262 (3)(c)	(a)
13.9.4	Truck Tyre (Add \$7.00 for tyre with rim)	GST Inc.	\$30.00	LGA 262 (3)(c)	(a)
13.9.5	Super singles	GST Inc.	\$45.00	LGA 262 (3)(c)	(a)
13.9.6	Large Tractor tyre & tracks	GST Inc.	\$275.00	LGA 262 (3)(c)	(a)
13.9.7	Heavy earth moving tyre	GST Inc.	\$750.00	LGA 262 (3)(c)	(a)
13.1	Mattresses				
13.10.1	Mattresses from domestic or commercial sources. The charge applies for each mattress. Fee does not apply for ensemble bases (which crush up), blow-up or thin camp mattresses	GST Inc.	\$20.00	LGA 262 (3)(c)	(a)
13.11	Gas Bottles/Fridges/ Air Conditioners				
13.11.1	Fee to remove gas per item from domestic or commercial sources.	GST Inc.	\$30.00	LGA 262 (3)(c)	(a)
13.12	Recyclable Materials				



Department:	Building and Environmental Health Services				
	Item Name	GST Authority	2023/2024 Fee (incl. GST)	Legislative Authority	LGA Section
13.12.1	Uncontaminated/sorted loads of recyclable materials (materials normally disposed of in recyclable area of "wheelie bin" e.g. cardboard, glass, plastic, steel & aluminum cans)	GST Inc.	No Charge	LGA 262 (3)(c)	97(2) (a)
13.13	Clean Fill				
13.13.1	Clean fill uncontaminated accepted for cover material (<u>NO</u> bricks, pavers, cement, steel rods, timber or green waste and plastics) - If State Landfill Charge applies		\$91.00	LGA 262 (3)(c)	(a)
13.14	Regulated Waste: (as permitted by landfill approval conditions/DERM licence)	0.071			
13.14.1	Cat 1 regulated waste (per Tonne or part thereof) – CAT1	GST Inc.	\$250.00	LGA 262 (3)(c)	(a)
	PLUS State Government Landfill Levy (per Tonne)	GST Inc.	\$196.90	LGA 262 (3)(c)	(a)
	Total Charges and Levy	GST Inc.	\$446.90		
13.14.2	Cat 2 regulated waste (asbestos, animal effluent and residues) (per Tonne or part thereof)	GST Inc.	\$200.00	LGA 262 (3)(c)	(a)
	PLUS State Government Landfill Levy (per Tonne) (when applicable 175kg +)	GST Inc.	\$136.40		
	Total Charges and Levy	GST Inc.	\$336.40		
13.14.3	Earth contaminated with hazardous contaminants from land recorded on the EMR or contaminated land register.	GST Inc.	\$110.00		
	PLUS State Government Landfill Levy (per Tonne)	GST Inc.	\$100.10		
	Total Charges and Levy	GST Inc.	\$210.10		
13.15	Dead Animals - Commercial				
13.15.1		GST Inc.	\$10.00	LGA 262 (3)(c)	(a)
	PLUS part of State Government Landfill Levy	GST Inc.	\$4.40		(4)
	Total Charges and Levy	GST Inc.	\$14.40		
13.15.2	Dead animals - 40kg plus (dogs & cats)	GST Inc.	\$20.00		
13.13.2	PLUS part of State Government Landfill Levy	GST Inc.	\$20.00	LGA 262 (3)(c)	(a)
	Total Charges and Levy	GST Inc.	\$7.25		(a)
13.15.3	Other single Dead animals - 200kg+ (per tonne or part thereof)	GST Inc.	\$110.00		
	PLUS part of State Government Landfill Levy	GST Inc.	\$106.48	LGA 262 (3)(c)	(a)
	Total Charges and Levy	GST Inc.	\$196.80		
13.15.4	Bulk dead animals/butchers waste, confidential files other than regulated waste - (per Tonne - min \$150.00)		\$165.00		
	PLUS part of State Government Landfill Levy (per Tonne)	GST Inc.	\$106.48	LGA 262 (3)(c)	(a)
	Total Charges and Levy	GST Inc.	\$261.80		
13.16	Public Weighs				
13.16.1	Weigh public vehicles - per vehicle – (available at the discretion of weighbridge operator)	GST Inc.	\$35.00	LGA 262 (3)(c)	(a)
	RURAL SERVICES				



Department:	Building and Environmental Health Services				
	Item Name	GST Authority	2023/2024 Fee (incl. GST)	Legislative Authority	LGA Section 97(2)
1	STOCK ROUTE DEPASTURE PERMIT (large and small stock)			Local Government Act 2009 (LGA) Lands Protection Act 2002 (LPA) Stock Route Management Regulation 2003 (SRMR)	57(2)
	**Fees charged in accordance with State Directive DNRM	Grazing (agistment)	permits for travelling stock Environment, lar	nd and water Queensland Government (www.gld.gov.a	<u>u)</u>
1.1	Reserve Agistment	GST Inc.		to be set at the maximum rate identified by Queensland e Government.	(a)
1.2	Roadside Agistment	GST Inc.		e to be set at the minimum rate identified by Queensland e Government.	(a)
2	STOCK ROUTE TRAVEL PERMIT (large and small stock)				
	**Fees charged in accordance with State Directive DNRM (1400-5180-0001)	Stock route travel pe	ermits Environment, land and water Queens	sland Government (www.gld.gov.au)	
2.1	Application fee (for more than 2 days travel)	GST Exempt	\$159.00	Stock Route Management Regulation 2003 S17	(a)
.2	Large and Small stock travel	GST Exempt	The automatic default rate as ide	entified by Queensland State Government.	(a)
3	TOWN COMMON DEPASTURE PERMIT				
3.1	Horses - per head per 6 month period	GST Inc.	\$160.00	Stock Route Management Regulation 2003 S17	(a)
3.2	Cattle - per head per week	GST Inc.	\$5.00	Stock Route Management Regulation 2003 S17	(a)
L I	IMPOUND RELEASE FEES				
1.1	Stallion or Bull - 1st release (per head)	GST Inc.	\$388.50	Local Law No.2 (Animal Management) 2011	(d)
.2	Large animal other than stallion, bull, dog or cat (per head) e.g. cattle, horse	GST Inc.	\$220.50	Local Law No.2 (Animal Management) 2011	(d)
1.3	Large animal thereafter - for multiple impoundment to the same owner (per head) e.g. bull, stallion, cow, steer	GST Inc.	\$63.00	Local Law No.2 (Animal Management) 2011	(d)
.4	Small animal other than dog or cat (per head) e.g. sheep, goats	GST Inc.	\$136.50	Local Law No.2 (Animal Management) 2011	(d)
1.5	Small animal thereafter - for multiple impoundment to the same owner (per head) e.g. sheep, goats	GST Inc.	\$47.25	Local Law No.2 (Animal Management) 2011	(d)
5	TRANSPORTATION / SUSTENANCE AND POUNDAGE FEES				
5.1	Transportation charges for large animals other than dog or cat	GST Inc.	At cost	Local Law No.2 (Animal Management) 2011	(d)
5.2	Sustenance charges - large animal (per head/per day) e.g. cattle, horse	GST Inc.	\$25.20	Local Law No.2 (Animal Management) 2011	(d)
5.3	Sustenance charges - small animal (per head/per day) e.g. sheep, goats, pigs	GST Inc.	\$11.55	Local Law No.2 (Animal Management) 2011	(d)
6	PREPARED 1080 BAITS (MEAT & GRAIN)				
6.1	Applying 1080 toxin to fresh meat or grain - outside of coordinated programs	GST Inc.	At cost	Biosecurity Act 2014, Schedule 2, S12 Medicines and Poisons (Poisons and Prohibited Substances) Regulation 2021	



Department: PLANNING SERVICES

	Item Name	GST Authority	2023/2024 Fee (incl. GST)	Legislative Authority	LGA Section
			<u> </u>	č i	97(2)
	APPLICATIONS FOR DEVELOPMENT APPROVALS			Local Government Act 2009 (LGA) Planning Act 2016 (PA)	
1	Reconfiguring a Lot				
.1.1	For not more than 2 parcels of land	GST Exempt	\$1,025.00	PA s51	(a)
1.2	For each additional parcel of land	GST Exempt	\$450.00	PA s51	(a)
.1.3	Preliminary approval	GST Exempt	\$1,025.00	PA s51	(a)
1.4	Negotiated Decision Notice	GST Exempt	\$500.00	PA s51	(a)
1.5	Request to change existing approval	GST Exempt	\$500.00	PA s79	(a)
1.6	Application to extend currency period of approvals	GST Exempt	\$500.00	PA s86	(a)
.1.7	Extension to current period	GST Exempt	\$200.00	PA s68	(a)
	(e.g. extension to response to Action Notices, Information Requests etc.)			54.54	
.1.8	Technical Assessment The cost of assessment of any application by external consultants and the cost of assessment of technical reports by Council officers and/or external consultants shall be paid by the applicant	GST Exempt	At Actual Cost	PA \$51	(a)
1.9	Sealing Fee - Plan of Survey	GST Exempt	\$205.00	PA s51	(a)
2	Making a Material Change of Use of Premises				
2.1	Preliminary approval	GST Exempt	\$875.00	PA s51	(a)
2.2	Negotiated Decision Notice	GST Exempt	\$500.00	PA s51	(a)
2.3	Request to change existing approval	GST Exempt	\$500.00	PA s79	(a)
2.4	Application to extend currency period of approvals	GST Exempt	\$500.00	PA s86	(a)
.2.5	Extension to current period (e.g. extension to response to Action Notices, Information Requests etc.)	GST Exempt	\$200.00	PA s68	(a)
.2.6	Request for Exemption Certificate	GST Exempt	\$240.00		(a)
2.7	Material Change of Use (including 1 sign):		+		(-7
1	Impact Assessment	GST Exempt	\$2,095.00	PA s51	(a)
)	Carry out notification on behalf of applicant (MCU)(in addition to (a) - application fee)	GST Exempt	\$3,085.00	PA s51	(a)
, i)(a)	Code Assessment	GST Exempt	\$1,645.00	PA s51	(a)
i)(b)	Code Assessment - Limited Where otherwise accepted development and being triggered as code assessable development only because of not satisfying three (3) or less requirements	GST Exempt	\$270.00	PA s51	
i)(c)	Code Assessment resulting from planning scheme overlay	GST Exempt	\$815.00	PA s51	(a)
i)(d)	Additional Sign	GST Exempt	\$145.00	PA s51	(a)
2.8	Technical Assessment The cost of assessment of any application or request for compliance assessment by external consultants and the cost of assessment of technical reports by Council officers and/or external consultants shall be paid by the applicant	GST Exempt	At Actual Cost	PA s51	(a)
2.9 3	Car Parking Spaces When car parking cannot be provided or the developer chooses not to provide car parks on-site as required by a development approval - charge is for each car park not provided Concurrence Agency	GST Exempt	\$2,625.00	PA s51	(a)
3 3.1	Where GRC is concurrence agency when otherwise accepted development doesn't meet the	GST Exempt	\$270.00	PA s54	(a)
.3.2	required benchmarks under the Planning Scheme Where a regulation prescribes the local government is a concurrence agency	GST Exempt	\$270.00	PA s54	(a)



Department:	PLANNING SERVICES				
	Item Name	GST Authority	2023/2024 Fee (incl. GST)	Legislative Authority	LGA Section 97(2)
1.4	Application for Development Approval Under Superseded Planning Scheme (Application Fee to be included in fee charged)	GST Exempt	\$2,505.00	PA s51	(a)
1.5	Compilation of Estimates for Bonding Purposes	GST Applies	\$315.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
1.6	Pre-lodgement meetings with Council Officers		(First Hour) \$150.00	LGA s262(3)(c)	
	(Applies to all Town Planning Applications)		(Per Hour Thereafter) \$100.00		
1.7	Submission of information required by a notice of a not properly made application		50% of original fee paid for each	PA s51	(a)
4.0	(Applies to all Town Planning Applications)		submission		
1.8	Amendment to application				
1.8.1	Where such amendment requires the application to recommence at a previous stage of		50% of original application fee	PA s52	(a)
4.0	application Road Closure application fee		paid		
1.9					
1.9.1	Standard fee for the assessment of road closure applications	GST Exempt	\$120.00		(a)
1.10	Refund of application fees				
	As town planning fees are currently heavily subsidised by Council, only a percentage of an application fee will be refunded where an application has been withdrawn prior to it being decided. The percentage to be refunded is set out below and is dependent upon the stage of the application; as an indication of the time already spent assessing it.				
1.10.1	Application Stage – if properly made		75% of original application fee	PA s109	
1.10.2	Application Stage – if not properly made		50% of original application fee	PA s109	
			paid		
1.10.3	Information and Referral Stage		40% of original application fee	PA s109	
1.10.4	Notification Stage		20% of original application fee	PA s109	
1.10.5	Decision Stage		paid 5% of original application fee paid	PA s109	
1.10.6	Where an application has been decided or has lapsed		No Refund will be Given		
1.11	Planning searches				
1.11.1	Limited Planning Certificate (per lot)	GST Exempt	\$320.00	PA s265	(C)
1.11.2	Standard Planning Certificate (per lot)	GST Exempt	\$595.00	PA s265	(c)
1.11.3	Full Planning Certificate (per lot)	GST Exempt	\$875.00	PA s265	(c)
1.11.4	Request for information other than the standard property search or planning and development certificate (per lot); plus photocopy costs where hard copies are required	GST Exempt	\$265.00	PA s264	(c)
1.12	Works associated with reconfiguring a lot				
1.12.1	Up to 20 Lots (per lot)	GST Exempt	\$945.00	PA s51	(a)
1.12.2	Over 20 Lots		Fee Set At Application	PA s51	(a)
1.13	Operational works (minor) other than ROL / MCU				()
1.13.1	All per lot unless separated in this Schedule	GST Exempt	\$415.00	PA s51	(a)
1.13.2	Advertising devices with a face over 4m ² and height over 2.5m	GST Exempt	\$230.00	PA s51	()
1.13.3	Advertising devices with a face 4m ² or less and height 2.5m or less	GST Exempt	\$120.00	PA s51	
1.13.4	Levee Bank Development Application - Impact Assessment (<i>PLUS Technical Assessment</i>)	GST Exempt	\$2,095.00	PA s51	(a)
1.13.5	Levee Bank Development Application - Code Assessment (<i>PLUS Technical Assessment</i>)	GST Exempt	\$1,640.00	PA s51	(a)



Department:	PLANNING SERVICES						
	Item Name	GST Authority	2023/2024 Fee (incl. GST)	Legislative Authority	LGA Section 97(2)		
1.13.6	Technical Assessment The cost of assessment of any application by external consultants and the cost of assessment of technical reports by Council officers and/or external consultants shall be paid by the applicant	GST Exempt	At Actual Cost	PA s51	(a)		
2	NON-REGULATORY CHARGES						
2.1	Copy of Town Planning Scheme - hard copy (black & white)	GST Exempt	\$150.00	PA s264	(a)		
2.2	Copy of Town Planning Scheme - on USB	GST Exempt	\$40.00	PA s264	(a)		
	NOTE: The Town Planning Scheme is available on Council's Website						
3	WORKS INSPECTION FEES		P.O.A.				
	Relating to Development Approvals and/or Development Conditions						